

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 21-1177

ROBERT CUSHING, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

SHERMAN PACKARD, in his official capacity as
Speaker of the New Hampshire House of Representatives

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Hampshire

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE SHERMAN PACKARD

OFFICE OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By: Anthony J. Galdieri, No. 117548
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Samuel R.V. Garland, No. 1189913
Jennifer S. Ramsey, No. 1190982
Assistant Attorneys General
Civil Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650

March 25, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF CASE | 3 |
| I. Statement of the facts | 3 |
| II. The district court proceedings..... | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 9 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. Absolute legislative immunity bars the plaintiffs’ claims. | 18 |
| A. Legislative immunity generally. | 18 |
| B. <i>Harwood and Consumers Union</i> control the outcome of this case..... | 20 |
| II. The plaintiffs’ attempts to complicate an otherwise straightforward issue lack merit..... | 29 |
| A. Legislative immunity extends to official-capacity claims for prospective relief..... | 29 |
| B. <i>Ex parte Young</i> governs official-capacity claims for prospective relief under the ADA and Rehabilitation Act. | 34 |
| C. The plaintiffs’ reliance on other common-law immunity doctrines is misplaced, as is their contention that their claims are against the State. | 40 |
| D. Legislative immunity would apply even if the plaintiffs brought their claims against the State..... | 49 |
| E. The ADA and Rehabilitation Act do not abrogate legislative immunity. | 54 |
| F. The plaintiffs’ remaining arguments are a backdoor attempt at abrogation where none exists..... | 60 |

CONCLUSION..... 65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 66
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... | 43 |
| <i>Ahern v. Shinseki</i> , 629 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2010) | 48 |
| <i>Akebia Therapeutics, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 976 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Alia v. Mich. Sup. Ct.</i> , 906 F.2d 1100 (6th Cir. 1990)..... | 33 |
| <i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007) | 33 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... | 35, 38 |
| <i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)..... | passim |
| <i>Burt v. Speaker of the House of Representatives</i> , 173 N.H. 522, 243 A.3d 609 (N.H. 2020) | 62 |
| <i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 35, 39 |
| <i>Church v. Missouri</i> , 913 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2019)..... | 33, 44 |
| <i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 35 |
| <i>Consumers Union of U. S., Inc. v. Am. Bar. Ass’n</i> , 427 F. Supp. 506 (E.D. Va. 1976) | 50 |
| <i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents’ Ass’n</i> , 515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975) | passim |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cushing v. Packard</i> , No. 21-cv-147-LM, 2021 WL 681638 (D.N.H. Feb. 22, 2021)..... | passim |
| <i>Dauids v. Akers</i> , 549 F.2d 120 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 55 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>E.E.O.C. v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 632 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 19, 65 |
| <i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr. of Brooklyn</i> , 380 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001) | 36 |
| <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... | 22 |
| <i>Guttman v. Khalsa</i> , 669 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 38 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... | 43 |
| <i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003) | 35 |
| <i>Holmes Grp., Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)..... | 45 |
| <i>Hughes v. Speaker of the N.H. House of Representatives</i> , 152 N.H. 276, 876 A.2d 736 (2005)..... | 63 |
| <i>Irizarry-Mora v. Univ. of P.R.</i> , 647 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011) | 46 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... | passim |
| <i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... | 55 |
| <i>Koslow v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002) | 35 |
| <i>Larsen v. Senate of Com. of Pa.</i> , 152 F.3d 240 n.5 (3d Cir. 1998) | 32 |
| <i>McCarthy ex rel. Travis v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 35 |
| <i>McCoy v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.</i> , 950 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1991) | 52 |
| <i>Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber</i> , 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 35, 38 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of the Deaf v. Fla.</i> , 980 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2020)..... | 35 |
| <i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999) | 28 |
| <i>National Association of Social Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995) | passim |

Nereida-Gonzalez-Tirado Delgado,
 990 F.2d 701 (1st Cir. 1993) 41

New Hampshire v. Ramsey,
 366 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) 51

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 47

Pierson v. Ray,
 386 U.S. 547 (1967)..... 42

Pulliam v. Allen,
 466 U.S. 522 (1984)..... 41

Radaszewski ex rel. Radaszewski v. Maram,
 383 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 35

Randolph v. Rodgers,
 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 35

Reeder v. Madigan,
 780 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 10, 24

Risser v. Thompson,
 930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 33

Roach v. Stouffer,
 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 33, 44

Roe No. 2 v. Ogden,
 253 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 35

Romero-Barcelo v. Hernandez-Agosto,
 75 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1996) passim

Rosie D. ex rel. John D. v. Swift,
 310 F.3d 230 (1st Cir. 2002) 36

Scott v. Taylor,
 405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 33, 44

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 17

Stanek v. St. Charles Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 303,
 783 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 37

Starr v. Governor,
 154 N.H. 174, 910 A.2d 1247 (2006)..... 3

State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland,
 494 F.3d 71 (2d. Cir. 2007) 33, 34, 53

Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.,
 446 U.S. 719 (1980)..... passim

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... | 38 |
| <i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... | passim |
| <i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... | 19, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... | 38, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 963 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2020) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)..... | 13, 55, 56, 58 |
| <i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975)..... | 43 |

United States Code

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 | 37, 59 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794(a)–(b)..... | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12132..... | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12202..... | 56, 59 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... | 56 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1)..... | 56 |

New Hampshire Constitution

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| N.H. CONST. Art. 30, § 1 | 62 |
| N.H. CONST. Part II, Art. 20..... | 4 |
